

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 19-7132**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHRISTINA TAH and RANDOLPH McCLAIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GLOBAL WITNESS PUBLISHING, INC. and GLOBAL WITNESS,
Defendants/Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No 1:18-cv-02109-RMC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS SUPPORTING APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL IN PART**

Gregory M. Lipper
CLINTON & PEED
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 996-0919
glipper@clintonpeed.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	viii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae and Source of Authority to File.....	1
Certification Under Circuit Rule 29(d)	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	8
I. The Act and the federal rules do not directly collide.....	9
A. After this Court decided <i>Abbas</i> , the D.C. Court of Appeals clarified that the Act does not require a heightened showing of success on the merits.....	10
B. There is no direct collision from any perceived difference in the timing of or procedures governing the Act’s special motions.	13
C. There is no direct collision from the Act’s fee-shifting provision.....	17
II. Applying the Anti-SLAPP Act in federal court advances the twin aims of <i>Erie</i>	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 11, 12
<i>Burke v. Air Serv. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	7, 12, 17
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	14
<i>Dunning v. Quander</i> , 508 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14, 16
<i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8, 19
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	9, 19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	9, 20
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Ikossi v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. 2008)	16

<i>Jeffries v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Nat'l Rev. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (Nov. 25, 2019)	2
<i>Parker v. Hoglander</i> , No. 15-926 (JDB), 2016 WL 3527014 (D.D.C. June 23, 2016)	15
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	10
<i>Serv. Emp. Int'l Union Nat'l Indus. Pension Fund v. Castle Hill Health Care Providers, LLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 678 (D.D.C. 2015)	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	8, 10
<i>United States ex re. Folliard v. Gov't Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	10
Statutes	
Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5501, <i>et seq.</i>	5
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a)	6
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b)	6
D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)	17

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)..... 6

Other

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the
Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010)..... 6, 20

Dwight H. Merriam & Jeffrey A. Benson, *Identifying and Beating a Strategic
Lawsuit Against Public Participation*, 3 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 17 (1993) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)..... 15
